UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 13, 2024

Exodus Movement, Inc.

(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 001-42047 (Commission File Number) 81-3548560 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

15418 Weir St. #333 Omaha, Nebraska (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

68137 (Zip Code)

Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code: 833 992-2566

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- □ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- □ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class
Class A Common Stock, par value \$0.000001 per share

Trading Symbol(s)

Name of each exchange on which registered

EXOD

N/A

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§ 240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company ⊠

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure

On December 13, 2024, Exodus Movement, Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing that its Class A common stock has been approved for listing on the NYSE American stock exchange. A copy of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated herein by reference.

The information furnished herein pursuant to Item 7.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K, including Exhibit 99.1, shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, and shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference into any of our filings under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, whether made before or after the date hereof and regardless of any general incorporation language in such filings, except to the extent expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit numbers Description

99.1 <u>Press release dated December 13, 2024</u>

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

EXODUS MOVEMENT, INC.

Date: December 13, 2024 By: /s/ James Gernetzke

James Gernetzke, Chief Financial Officer

Exodus Movement, Inc. Announces Uplist to NYSE American Exchange

OMAHA, Neb., December 13, 2024 – Exodus Movement, Inc. (OTCQX: EXOD) ("Exodus" or the "Company"), the leading self-custodial cryptocurrency software platform, today announced that its Class A common stock has been approved for listing on the NYSE American stock exchange. The Company's Class A common stock, par value \$0.000001 (the "Common Stock"), will begin trading on the NYSE American under its current symbol, "EXOD," at the open of trading on December 18, 2024. The Common Stock will continue to trade on the OTCQX until the close of market on December 17, 2024. Current stockholders of the Company do not need to take any action prior to the Company's expected listing on the NYSE American.

"Exodus is thrilled to uplist on the NYSE American. It's crucial that America's innovative companies can trade on America's premier stock exchanges," remarked JP Richardson, CEO and co-founder of Exodus. "We expect this uplisting will raise Exodus' corporate profile, while also enhancing liquidity for our current and future stockholders."

About Exodus

Exodus is a financial technology leader empowering individuals and businesses with secure, user-friendly crypto software solutions. Since 2015, Exodus has made digital assets accessible to everyone through its multi-asset crypto wallets prioritizing design and ease of use.

With self-custodial wallets, Exodus puts customers in full control of their funds, enabling them to swap, buy, and sell crypto. Its business solutions include Passkeys Wallet and XO Swap, industry-leading tools for embedded crypto wallets and swap aggregation.

Exodus is committed to driving the future of accessible and secure finance. Learn more at exodus.com or follow us on X at x.com/exodus io.

Investor Contact

investors@exodus.com

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains "forward-looking statements" as that term is defined by the federal securities laws. All forward-looking statements are based upon our current expectations and various assumptions and apply only as of the date made. Our expectations, beliefs, and projections are expressed in good faith, and we believe there is a reasonable basis for them. However, there can be no assurance that our expectations, beliefs and projections will be achieved. Forward-looking statements are generally identified by the words "may," "will," "could," "would," "should," "expect," "intend," "plan," "anticipate," "believe," "estimate," "predict," "project," "potential," "continue," "ongoing," "forecast," as well as variations of such words or similar expressions. Forward-looking statements in this document include, but are not limited to, quotations from management regarding expected benefits to Exodus' corporate profile and shareholder liquidity as a result of the uplisting.

Forward-looking statements include statements concerning:

- our business plans and strategy;
- projected profitability, performance or cash flows;
- future capital expenditures;
- our growth strategy, including our ability to grow organically and through mergers and acquisitions ("M&A");
- anticipated financing needs;
- business trends;
- our capital allocation strategy;
- liquidity and capital management; and
- other information that is not historical information.

There are a number of risks, uncertainties and other important factors that could cause our actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by our forward-looking statements, including those set forth in "Item 1. Business" and "Item 1A. Risk Factors" of Amendment No. 6 to our Registration Statement on Form 10 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on November 27, 2024 (the "Form 10"), as well as in our other reports filed with the SEC from time to time. All forward-looking statements are expressly qualified in their entirety by such cautionary statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. Except as required by law, we undertake no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements that have been made to reflect events or circumstances that arise after the date made or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

Source: Exodus Movement, Inc.